GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF JAL SHAKTI
DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES, RIVER DEVELOPMENT & GANGA REJUVENATION
RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 244
ANSWERED ON 05.02.2024
GROUNDWATER LEVEL IN HARYANA
244. SHRIKARTIKEYA SHARMA
Will the Minister of JAL SHAKTTI be pleased to state:
(a) whether Government has surveyed the groundwater level/groundwater table in the country and if so, the details thereof;
(b) the measures taken/proposed to be taken by Government to increase the existing groundwater level,
(c) whether Government has formed a committee to monitor the groundwater level; and
(d) if so, the details of the groundwater level and the status during the last five years especially mentioning the critical areas of Haryana, district-wise?
ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR JAL SHAKTI
(SHRI BISHWESWAR TUDU)
(a) Central Ground Water Board (CGWB) regularly monitors groundwater levels throughout the country on a regional scale, four times every year through its network of Monitoring Wells. The details of state-wise Ground water post-Monsoon levels measured for the Month of November 2023 are given in Annexure-I.
During November 2023, about 60.2% of the wells monitored in the country have registered the water levels between 0- 5 mbgl (metres below ground level).

(b) Water being a State subject, the issues related to development, regulation and management of ground water is primarily the responsibility of the state governments. The Central Government provides technical support and financial assistance through its institutions and various centrally sponsored schemes.

Some of the important measures taken by the Central Government for improving the ground water situation in the country are listed below: -

i. Government of India is implementing Jal Shakti Abhiyan (JSA) in the country in which special emphasis is being given for rainwater harvesting / groundwater recharge. First JSA was launched in 2019 in water stressed blocks of 256 districts. JSA is being continued in the year 2023-24 as well.

ii. Hon’ble Prime Minister has launched Amrit Sarovar Mission on 24" April 2022. The Mission is aimed at developing and rejuvenating 75 water bodies in each district of the country as a part of celebration of Azadi ka Amrit Mahotsav.
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Ministry of Jal Shakti (MoJS) has launched Atal Bhujal Yojana in 8213 water stressed Gram Panchayats of 7 states, which is a community led scheme for participatory ground water management focussing on demand side management of ground water. Under this scheme, inter alia, states are incentivized for adopting water efficient water use agricultural practices like switching over to drips/sprinklers, crop diversification to less water incentive crops, mulching etc.
MoJS has also issued advisories to States/UTs to review their free/subsidized electricity policy to farmers, bring suitable water pricing policy and may work further towards crop rotation/diversification/other initiatives to reduce over-dependence on groundwater.

MoJS is promoting conjunctive use of surface water and groundwater and to reduce over-dependence on groundwater, surface water based Major and Medium irrigation projects have been taken up in the country under PMKSY-AIBP scheme in collaboration with States/UTs.

Bureau of Water Use Efficiency (BWUE) has been set up under MoJS to plan and execute nationwide program for promotion of efficient use of water in irrigation, domestic water supply, municipal and/or industrial uses in the country.

National Aquifer Mapping and Management Programme (NAQUIM) is being implemented with the objectives to delineate and characterize the aquifers geometry and develop plans for sustainable ground water management. Aquifer mapping and management program has been completed by 31.03.2023 and has covered about 25 lakh sq.km of mappable area of the country. Further, aquifer maps and management plans are being shared with the States for suitable demand side and supply side interventions.

The Central Government finances the construction of water harvesting and water conservation structures across the country through the Mahatma Gandhi National Employment Guarantee
Scheme (MNREGS) and Pradhan Mantri Krishi Sinchayee Yojana- Watershed Development
Component (PMKSY-WDC).

In addition, a number of States have done notable work in the field of water conservation/harvesting such as ‘Mukhyamantri Jal Swavlamban Abhiyan’ in Rajasthan, ‘JalyuktShibar’ in Maharashtra, ‘Sujalam Sufalam Abhiyan’ in Gujarat, ‘Mission Kakatiya’ in Telangana, NeeruChettu’ in Andhra Pradesh, Jal Jeevan Hariyali in Bihar, ‘Jal Hi Jeevan’ in

Haryana, and Kudimaramath scheme in Tamil Nadu etc.

Ground water levels throughout the country are regularly monitored by Central Ground Water Board

(CGWB), an organization under this Ministry.

(d)

The details of ground water levels for the state of Haryana measured in the period of last 5 years

(2019-2023) are shown in Annexure-II. Further, the district-wise details are provided in Annexure-III.

From these ground water level measurements, it is seen that in the state of Haryana, the general range of water level lies within 10 to 40 mbgl and deeper water levels in the range above 40 mbgl have been recorded mainly in districts like Kurukshetra, Mahendragarh & Charkhi Dadri in last five years.
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ANNEXURE-I
ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF RAJYA SABHA UNSTARRED
QUESTION NO. 244 TO BE ANSWERED ON 05.02.2024 REGARDING
“GROUNDWATER LEVEL IN HARYANA”

State-wise Depth to water Level and Distribution of Percentage of Wells for the Period of November,2023

No of No./Percentage of Wells Showing Depth to Water Level (mbgl) in the
Sr. No.| State Name well Range of
analysed 0to?2 2t05 5t0 10 10 to 20 20 to 40 > 40
No. % | No. | % |[No.| % | No.| % | No. % |No.| %
1. [Andhra Pradesh 809[ 109 13.5 | 382 (47212411298 | 54 [ 6.7 ]| 16 | 20 | 7 | 0.9
2. |Arunachal Pradesh 28 12 429 8 |286] 7 |250] 1 [36] 0 00 | 0100
3. [Assam 318 125 393 | 156 [49.1] 30| 9.4 6 [19] 1 0.3 0 (0.0
4. |Bihar 784 116 148 | 525 [67.01139| 177 4 [05] 0 00 | 0100
5. |Chhattisgarh 1046 172 164 | 628 [60.0|1228|21.8 | 16 [ 1.5] 2 0.2 0 (0.0
6. |Goa 82 17 207 | 38 [463]|21 256 6 [73] 0 00 | 0100
7. |Gujarat 753 105 13.9 | 305 [40.5|215]|28.6 | 96 [12.7]| 26 | 3.5 6 |08
8. |Haryana 985 71 7.2 | 160 [16.2]|154| 15.6 | 198 [20.1] 253 | 25.7 [149]15.1
9. [Himachal Pradesh 171 30 17.5] 69 (404130 | 175 26 [152] 12 | 7.0 | 4 | 2.3
10. [JTharkhand 396 51 129 | 216 [545|114| 288 | 8 [2.0] 7 1.8 0 (0.0
11. [Karnataka 1264 228 18.0 | 504 [39.9]454|1359 | 75 [ 59| 3 0.2 0 (0.0
12. [Kerala 1377] 323 235 | 477 [34.6|485]| 352 | 85 [ 62| 5 04 | 2101
13. [Madhya Pradesh 1470, 151 103 | 654 [44.51501| 34.1 | 147 [10.0] 12 | 0.8 5103
14. [Maharashtra 1658 248 15.0 | 706 [42.6]1526| 31.7 | 141 | 8.5 | 32 19 | 5103
15. [Meghalaya 511 23 451 27 [529| 1 | 2.0 0 [00] O 00 | 0100
16. [Mizoram 2 2 100.0f 0 | 00| O | 0.0 0 [00] O 0.0 [ 0]00
17. |Nagaland 10 0 0.0 6 1600 3 [300]| 1 |10.0] O 0.0 [ 0]00
18. [Odisha 1370, 528 385 | 694 [50.7]1142|1 104 6 [04 ] O 00 | 0100
19. [Punjab 283 29 102 | 55 [19.4]34 120 65 [23.0] 81 | 28.6 | 19] 6.7
20. [Rajasthan 1061 27 25 | 171 |16.1|195| 18.4 | 234 |22.1| 194 | 18.3 |240(22.6
21. [Tamil Nadu 857 186 21.7 | 359 (4190239279 | 60 | 7.0 | 11 1.3 2 02
22. [Telangana 623 58 93 | 278 |44.6|1204| 327 | 72 |[11.6] 9 14 | 2103
23. [Tripura 96| 26 271 57 5941131135 0 [0.0] 0O 00 | 0100
24. |Uttar Pradesh 1092] 179 16.4 | 481 [44.01265| 243 1133 (122 30 | 27 | 4 |04
25. |Uttarakhand 171 17 99 | 48 [28.1|35]20.5| 31 [18.1| 25 | 146 | 15| 8.8
26. [West Bengal 736| 224 304 | 413 [56.1|85 | 115 14 [19] 0 00 | 0100
27, [Andaman and 11 103 [928| 8 [72] 000 | 0 |00]| 0 | 00 |0]00
[Nicobar
28. [Chandigarh 14 0 0.0 5 1357 2 (143 2 |143] 4 | 286 | 1|71
Daman & Diu and
29. [Dadra & Nagar 30 7 233 | 17 [56.7] 6 |200] 0 [0.0] O 00 | 0100
Haveli
30. [Delhi 119 9 7.6 | 30 [252]39 328 ]| 26 [21.8] 11 92 | 4|34
31, fammu and 385 96 | 249|173 |449|59 | 15327 | 70| 21| 55 | 9 |23
Kashmir
32. |Puducherry 9 2 2221 5 [556] 2 |222] 0 [00] O 00 | 0100
Total 18161 3274 | 18.0 | 7655 [42.214469| 24.6 |1534| 8.4 | 755 | 4.2 |474] 2.6


ANNEXURE-II
ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (d) OF RAJYA SABHA UNSTARRED
QUESTION NO. 244 TO BE ANSWERED ON 05.02.2024 REGARDING
“GROUNDWATER LEVEL IN HARYANA”

Depth to Water Level Distribution and Percentage of Observation Wells for the period
2019-2023 for Haryana

Year |[No. of wells Analysed | Number & Percentage of Wells Showing Depth to Water Level (mbgl) in the Range of

02| % |25 % [510] % [10-20] % [20-40] % | >40 %
2019
288 32 (1111] 55 [190 69| 2396 | 61 2118 | 60 | 2083 | 11 | 382
2020 315 24| 76 | 66 |210] 52| 165 | 77 | 244 | 66 | 210 | 30 9.5
2021
183 14 77 | 40 |219] 34| 186 | 50| 273 | 35| 191 | 10 5.5
2022 945 91| 96 | 173 183|132 140 [203| 215 | 240 | 254 | 106 | 112
2023 985 71 72 | 160 | 162154 156 | 198 | 201 | 253 | 257 | 149 | 151


ANNEXURE-IIT
ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (d) OF RAJYA SABHA UNSTARRED
QUESTION NO. 244 TO BE ANSWERED ON 05.02.2024 REGARDING
“GROUNDWATER LEVEL IN HARYANA”

District-Wise Depth to Water Level Distribution and Percentage of Observation Wells

November 2019 in respect of Haryana

S. No.[Name of District No. of |Number & Percentage of Wells Showing Depth to Water Level (mbgl)
wells in the Range of
Analysed 0-2 2-5 5-10 10-20 20-40 >4(
No % |No[ % |No| % [No[ % |No| % No %

1 [AMBALA 10 4 1400 (1 [100f 1 |10.0] 2 ]20.0] 1| 10.0 1 10.0
2 [BHIWANI 27 3 11.1 | 7 1259] 3 [11.1[10]37.0] 4 [ 14.8 0 0.0
3 [FARIDABAD 5 0 00 | 0]00] 1]200] 0 |00]4]{ 80.0 0 0.0
4 |FATEHABAD 7 1 143 | 4 |57.1) 2 [28.6] 0 [00]O[ 0.0 0 0.0
5 |GURGAON 7 0 00 | 0]00] 1 [143] 2 [28.6]3 [ 429 1 14.3
6 |HISAR 30 3 10.0 | 5 |16.7]) 13 {433 9 [30.0/ 0| 0.0 0 0.0
7 JHAJJAR 11 5 4551 6 |5451 0 0.0 O [00[O[ 0.0 0 0.0
8 [JIND 15 0 00 | 3 120.0] 4 [26.7] 3 [20.0[5 | 33.3 0 0.0
9 [KAITHAL 14 0 00 | 0]00]| 3 |214] 2 [143[5 ] 357 4 | 28.6
10 |[KARNAL 17 0 00 | 0]00]| 5 1]294] 2 [11.8[10] 58.8 0 0.0
11 [KURUKSHETRA 9 0 00 1]0]00]01]00] 1 [11.1[6] 66.7 2 | 222
12 [MAHENDRAGARH 4 0 00 1]0]00] 1 [250] 0 |00] 1] 25.0 2 [50.0
13 [MEWAT 6 1 16.7 1 4 166.7] 1 [16.7{ 0 [ 0.0 | O [ 0.0 0 0.0
14 [PALWAL 17 0 00 | 3 |17.6] 9 |529] 3 [17.6[2] 118 0 0.0
15 |PANCHKULA 20 3 150 | 3 |115.0] 7 [35.0 4 [20.0] 3 [ 15.0 0 0.0
16 |PANIPAT 11 1 91 | 1191 ] 2 [182] 3 |[273]|4 | 364 0 0.0
17 |REWARI 7 0 00 | 1]143] 0 [0.0] 3 [429]2] 28.6 1 14.3
18 |ROHTAK 10 5 50.0 [ 2 120.0] 1 [10.0f 2 ]20.0] 0| 0.0 0 0.0
19 [SIRSA 25 0 00 | 4 |16.0] 6 [24.0] 13 [52.0(2 | 8.0 0 0.0
20 [SONIPAT 23 5 2171 6 |26.1] 5 [21.7{ 0 [ 0.0 | 7| 30.4 0 0.0
21 |[YAMUNANAGAR 13 1 7.7 | 5 |38.5] 4 [30.8] 2 |154] 1 7.7 0 0.0

Total 288 32 | 11.1 |55]19.1] 69 |24.0] 61 |21.2|60] 20.8 11 | 3.8

District-Wise Depth to Water Level Distribution of Percentage of Observation Wells November,
2020 in respect of Haryana

S. No.[Name of District No. of |Number & Percentage of Wells Showing Depth to Water Level (mbgl)
wells in the Range of

Analysed] (-2 2-5 5-10 | 10-20 | 20-40 >40
No % No % |No| % [No| % |No| % No %
1 |JAMBALA 11 3 1273 3 273121182 |1 [91[2]182 O 0.0
2 [BHIWANI 35 1 2.9 11 3145|143 [13[37.1| 5| 143 0 0.0
3 |FARIDABAD 3 0 0.0 0 00([1]1333(0]00]|1]|333 1 33.3
4 |FATEHABAD 0 0.0 4 571121286 ]10(0.0[0] 0.0 1 14.3
5 |GURGAON 12 0 0.0 0 00[0] 00 |2]167|5([41.7| 5 |41.7
6 [HISAR 29 0 0.0 9 31.0( 7 [ 24.1 |111379] 1| 3.4 1 3.4
7 PJHAJJAR 12 6 150.0 5 417111 83 10]0.0[0] 0.0 0 0.0
8 [IND 20 2 10.0 1 50 211005125007 [350]| 3 15.0
9 |KAITHAL 14 0 0.0 0 0.0 |2 [143]2(143]5]357| 5 |[357
10 [KARNAL 16 0 0.0 1 6331188 (2]125]9 (563 1 6.3
11 |[KURUKSHETRA 6 0 0.0 0 0.0 0[ 00 |0f00]4[667] 2 |33.3
12 |MAHENDRAGARH 7 0 0.0 0 0.0 |1[143]0[00]|3]|429]| 3 |[429
13 MEWAT 8 1 12.5 3 37512 (1250112500 0.0 1 12.5


14 [PALWAL 12 0 0.0 2 16.7|5 | 41.7 [ 3 [25.0] 1 | 8.3 1 8.3
15 |[PANCHKULA 20 1 5.0 4 20.0( 6 [ 30.0 [ 6 [30.0]3 ] 150] O 0.0
16 |[PANIPAT 13 0 0.0 3 23.1( 1| 7.7 [323.1]4]308]| 2 15.4
17 |[REWARI 10 0 0.0 0 0.0 0] 0.0 |3]30.05]50.0([ 2 [20.0
18 |[ROHTAK 12 1 8.3 6 500/ 1| 83 [4(33.3[0] 0.0 0 0.0
19 [SIRSA 28 1 3.6 5 1794 | 14.3 [14[50.0] 2 | 7.1 2 7.1
20 [SONIPAT 26 7 [269 6 23.1(4[154[2[77]7]1269] O 0.0
21 [YAMUNANAGAR 14 1 7.1 3 2143 [ 214 [51(357]2]143] O 0.0

Total 315 24 | 7.6 66 |21.0(52( 16.5|77]|24.4/66| 21.0 | 30 | 9.5

District-Wise Depth to Water Level Distribution of Percentage of Observation Wells November, 2021

in respect of Haryana

S. No.

Name of District No. of

Number & Percentage of Wells Showing Depth to Water Level (mbgl)

wells in the Range of
Analysed 0-2 2-5 5-10 10-20 | 20-40 >40
No % No % |No| % [No| % [No| % No %
1 |AMBALA 7 2 1286 0 0.0 |1 [143]2(286]1]143 1 14.3
2 [BHIWANI 17 2 11.8 4 235012 11.8 7 |41.2[2]11.8| O 0.0
3 [FARIDABAD 0 0.0 0 0.0]1]333]0]00]2]|667| O 0.0
4 [FATEHABAD 1 20.0 3 60.0/ 1]20.0[0[00[0] 0.0 0 0.0
5 |GURGAON 0 0.0 0 0.0 |1]20.0]2]40.0] 1 | 20.0 1 |20.0
6 [HISAR 15 0 0.0 4 26.7( 3 [20.0 [ 8(53.3] 0] 0.0 0 0.0
7 PHAJJAR 5 2 140.0 3 60.0{ 0] 00 [0]0.0[0] 0.0 0 0.0
8§ |JIND 10 0 0.0 3 30.0/ 3 130.0 ! [10.0[3[300] O 0.0
9 |KAITHAL 9 0 0.0 0 0.0 |2]222]21222]2]222| 3 |[33.3
10 [KARNAL 8 0 0.0 0 0.0|2]250]2]25.004]|500(| O 0.0
11 |KURUKSHETRA 5 0 0.0 0 0.0]0] 0.0 |1]20.002]|40.0| 2 [40.0
12 |MAHENDRAGARH 4 0 0.0 0 00]1]250]0]0.0]1]|250| 2 [50.0
13 [MEWAT 5 0 0.0 4 80.0] 1]1200)0]00[0[ 0.0 0 0.0
14 [PALWAL 9 0 0.0 2 2221414442 1222[ 1 ]11.1 0 0.0
15 |PANCHKULA 10 1 10.0 2 20.0( 3 [30.0 [ 3 ]30.0]1]100] O 0.0
16 |PANIPAT 8 1 12.5 0 00| 1[125]3[3753[375] O 0.0
17 [REWARI 0 0.0 1 16.7/ 0| 0.0 |2 [33.3] 2]333 1 16.7
18 |ROHTAK 7 2 | 286 2 28.6[ 1 [ 143 |2 [28.6] 0] 0.0 0 0.0
19 [SIRSA 19 0 0.0 3 1583 | 158 [11[579[2]105] O 0.0
20 |[SONIPAT 17 2 11.8 5 294131176 [0]00[7 412 O 0.0
21 |[YAMUNANAGAR 9 1 11.1 4 4441 1 [ 111 [2[222]1]11.1 0 0.0
Total 183 14 | 7.7 40 21.9(34( 18.6 |50]27.3|35|19.1 | 10 | 5.5
District-Wise Depth to Water Level Distribution of Percentage of Observation wells November,
2022 in respect of Haryana
S.No.[Name of District No. of [Number & Percentage of Wells Showing Depth to Water Level (mbgl) in wells the Range of
Analys | 0-2 | 2-5 5-10 10-20 20-40 >40
ed No Y% No % |No| % [ No [ % [No| % [No| %
1 [AMBALA 46 10 |21.7( 13 283| 6 [13.0] 11 |239] 5 |109 ] 1 | 2.2
2 [BHIWANI 116 1 0.9 32 |27.6] 18 [15.5] 27 [23.3] 21 | 18.1 | 17| 14.7
3 |CHARKHI DADRI 47 4 8.5 13 12771 3 [64] 8 [17.00 4 | 85 | 15| 31.9
4 [FARIDABAD 16 0 0.0 3 1881 0 [00 | 5 [31.3] 8 |50.0f 0 | 0.0
5 |[FATEHABAD 33 4 12.1 7 1212 5 [152] 5 |152] 6 | 182 ] 6 | 18.2
6 |GURGAON 28 0 0.0 2 7.1 1 3 [10.7] 4 |14.3] 16 [ 57.1 [ 3 [ 10.7


7 [HISAR 55 9 164 | 15 |273( 15273 14 J25.5| 2 [ 3.6 [ 0 [ 0.0
g |JHAJJAR 33 17 | 515 13 ]394 2 [ 6.1 1 3.0 0 [ 00 [0 0.0
9 [JIND 51 6 11.8 8 1571 4 | 7.8 ] 11 [21.6] 18 | 353 ] 4 | 7.8
10 |[KAITHAL 32 0 0.0 3 94 3 [94] 11 |34.4] 10 [31.3 ] 5 [ 156
11 [KARNAL 103 0 0.0 4 39120[194] 21 |20.4) 58 [ 563 | O | 0.0
12 [KURUKSHETRA 73 0 0.0 0 00 0 [0.0 1 |1.4] 28 [ 384 ]44] 60.3
13 IMAHENDRAGARH| 22 0 0.0 1 45107100 2 91| 12 | 545 7 |31.8
14 IMEWAT 16 1 6.3 6 375 2 [125] 4 ]25.00 3 | 188 ] 0 | 0.0
15 [PALWAL 22 1 4.5 4 1821 5 [22.7] 10 [455] 2 | 9.1 | 0 | 0.0
16 [PANCHKULA 33 0 0.0 6 18.2]1 10 {303 7 [21.2] 10 | 303 ] 0 | 0.0
17 |PANIPAT 28 1 3.6 6 214 2 [7.1 7 125.00 10 [35.7] 2 [ 7.1
18 |REWARI 26 0 0.0 0 00 7 [269] 11 1423 7 [269 | 1 [ 3.8
19 [ROHTAK 29 20 ] 69.0 6 12071 (34] 2 ]69] 0 | 0.0 ] 0] 0.0
20 [SIRSA 46 0 0.0 7 152 8 [17.4] 25 [543] 5 | 109 ] 1 | 2.2
21 [SONIPAT 56 16 286 16 |28.6|10(179] 6 [10.7] & | 143 ] 0 | 0.0
22 [YAMUNANAGAR 34 1 2.9 & 123.5] 8 |23.5] 10 [294] 7 1206] 0 | 0.0

Total 945 91 9.6 | 173 |18.3]132]14.0| 203 |21.5| 240 | 25.4 [106] 11.2

District-Wise Depth to Water Level Distribution of Percentage of Observation Wells November, 2023 in

respect of Haryana

No./Percentage of wells showing depth to water level (mbgl) in the

No of
Sr. . . range of
No. | District Name Wf“S [0tz T 215 [5t010 e T Hen T =0
anafyse No. | % |No.| % |No.| % |No. % No.| % No. | %
| [AMBALA 39 11 [282] 4 [103] 4 [103]9 | 230 |5 | 128 | 6 | 154
> [BHIWANI 119 | 3 |25(28|235|22(185]25] 210 |17 143 | 24 [ 202
3 |CHARKHIDADRI | 48 1 |2.1]18(37.5| 5 [104] 5| 104 | 4| 83 | 15 |31.3
4 [FARIDABAD 16 0 0031881635 313 |7 ]| 48] 0| 00
5 [FATEHABAD 31 > 16561943974 120 [10]323 | 6 | 194
6 |GURGAON 36 0 005 |139]410.1]4]| 111 |16 444 | 7 | 194
7 |HISAR 51 3 59 (21[412[14[275]13| 255 [0 ] 00 | 0 | 00
8 [THAJJAR 36 12 [333]20]556] 1 (2813 83 |0 ] 00 | 0 |00
9 [IND 60 3 507 (1174 [67]12] 200 [29] 483 | 5 | 83
10 |[KAITHAL 44 1 [23]0]00[7 [159[13] 295 [11] 250 | 12 | 273
11 [KARNAL 119 | 0 [00]000](25(21.0[22] 185 |71 397 | 1 | 08
12 [KURUKSHETRA 79 0 |00]0]00]0]00]2| 25 |24] 304 |53 |671
13 [MAHENDRAGARH| 31 0 00| 1]32]0]00]|3| 97 |14] 452 | 13 | 41.9
14 [MEWAT 12 1 |83]4(333[0]00[1| 83 |3]250] 3 |250
15 [PALWAL 19 T [53]2]105]6[316[10] 3526 |0 00 | 0 |00
16 [PANCHKULA 29 > 1693 [103]8[276]9] 310 |7 ] 241 0 | 00
17 [PANIPAT 21 2 95| 41903 [143] 6| 286 |5 | 238 1 | 48
18 [REWARI 21 0 100[0[00[6][286]9] 429 |5 ] 238 | I | 438
19 [ROOTAK 25 14 [560] 9 (360 1[40] 1| 40 [0] 00 | 0 ]00
20 [SIRSA 46 T 228 |174[11[239[19] 413 | 6 | 130 | 1 | 22
21 [SONIPAT 74 14 [189]11]149[20[270[13| 176 |15] 203 | 1 | 14
22 [YAMUNANAGAR 29 0 10062079 [31.0[10] 345 |4 | 138 | 0 | 00
Total 985 | 71 | 7.2 |160{16.2]154|15.6[198] 20.1 |253| 25.7 | 149 | 15.1
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